

AMENDMENT TO BILL NO. 35-0116 Offered by Senator Novelle E. Francis, Jr.

Bill No. 35-0116 is amended in the following instances:

(a) Strike all occurrences of "Lieutenant Colonel" and insert "Honorary Brigadier General".

(b) Move the second Whereas clause on page 2 to page 3 after the second Whereas clause.

(c) On page 4, in the second sentence of the first Whereas clause, strike " a second" and insert "the", strike "Medal" and insert "Medal's first oak leaf cluster during his second tour".

(d) On page 6, insert the following Whereas clause before the first Whereas clause: "WHEREAS, in October 2023, Honorary Brigadier General Leayle Gerard Galiber was promoted to the honorary rank of Brigadier General (Virgin Islands) by Governor Albert Bryan, Jr. in recognition of his significant contribution to establishing the Virgin Islands National Guard; and"

Amendment No. 35-624/December 13, 2023/REVISED/January 16, 2024/GC